October 7, 1998

Chris P. Mathys

Member, Fresno City Council &

  County Central Committee

Fresno City Hall

2600 Fresno Street

Fresno, California 92721

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-226
Dear Mr. Mathys:

This is in response to your request for informal assistance regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Please bear in mind that nothing in this letter should be construed as evaluation of any conduct which may have already taken place.  Because you are requesting advice regarding a general application of the law, your letter dated August 21, 1998, is considered a request for informal assistance. 
 

                                                             QUESTION/ANSWER
            You have asked if you are required to set up a separate committee and campaign bank account for the purpose of raising funds for officeholder related expenses as a member of a county central committee?  The answer is yes.

                                                              DISCUSSION
You are an incumbent city council member and still have a campaign committee in existence for this office.    

In June 1998 you were elected to the county central committee.  Your letter states a Form 501, Candidate Intention and a Form 470 were filed in connection with the June 1998 election.  You have requested advice concerning the use of your current city council committee and campaign account for raising funds to assist you with your duties as a member of the central committee.  Campaign funds shall only be spent for expenses associated with the specific elective office.  (Section 85201, Reg. 18524.)  Therefore, a separate committee and a separate campaign bank account would have to be established.  (Sections 84101 and 85201.)

  Because you have more than one controlled committee, you and your controlled committees must file statements each time a committee statement is due.  In addition, because your committees have been established for different offices in different jurisdictions, both committees must file statements with the filing officer in each of the jurisdictions in which you hold office.  (Section 84215(d) and (e), Page 16, 1995/96 Information Manual A.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5660.

Sincerely

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Mary Ann Kvasager

       Political Reform Consultant

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329, subd. (c)(3).)  We note that you are requesting confirmation of telephone advice.  While informal assistance may be requested or rendered orally or in writing, assistance will only be rendered concerning prospective conduct.  (Regulation 18329, subd. (c)(4).)  Presumably, your request for written advice involves only prospective conduct.





